Attorney's Docket No. V0105/7000 (DW)

2-23-99 RECC 03-05	- 1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
(Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office
	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Glenn Hyneman	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Additional name(s) of conveying partylias) attached? [] Yas 🕅 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 4 Highgate Road
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
() Other	Cheimsford, MA 01824
Execution Date: January 21, 1999	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applica 1999 	29/01,015 ition, the execution date of the application is January 21,
A. Patent Application No.(s) Application Filed Herewith	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	ntached? {] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name: David Wolf Address: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Federal Reserve Plaza 600 Atlantic Avenue	[X] Enclosed
Boston, MA 02210	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account The Commissioner is authorized to charge:
1999 BALEXAND 40444114 20101815	8. Deposit Account No: 23/2825
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info copy of the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
David Wolf Signat	ture Dete
	•

232495.1

PATENT REEL: 9792 FRAME: 0490

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Glen Hyneman, a corporation having an office and place of business at 124 West Airport Road, Lititz, PA 17543, has adopted and used the following marks and the trademark registrations:

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS		
Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
PRETZEL	Not yet assigned	Not yet assigned

WHEREAS Vesper Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal place of business at 4 Highgate Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824, has agreed to acquire said marks and the registrations therefor, and whereas the parties wish to comply with said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Glen Hyneman, without representations or warranties with respect to said trademarks or registrations or the title thereto, does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto the said Vesper Corporation all of its rights, title and interest in and to the said marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks and the registrations therefor, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said marks and the registrations therefor.

Glen Hyneman

Subscribed to and swom before me this _____ day of ______ 1999.

Notary Public

SEAL

223433.1

PATENT REEL: 9792 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 02/23/1999